BCNMonetize revenue 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (15.1) -3.3 -2.7 0.0 0.0 (6.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
BCNMonetize cost of revenue 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (6.8) -1.5 -1.2 0.0 0.0 (2.7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
BCNMonetize opex ex-cost of revenue 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (2.5) -0.8 -0.7 0.0 0.0 (1.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
BCNMonetize OCF pre-minority interest 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (5.8) -1.0 -0.8 0.0 0.0 (1.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Memo: 'BCNMonetize minority interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Acquisitions Since 2020-As Reported
BCNMonetize revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 4.0 5.0 9.8 4.0 2.2 4.6 6.0 16.8 18.5 19.4
BCNMonetize cost of revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.8 2.2 4.4 1.8 1.0 2.1 2.7 7.6 8.3 8.7
BCNMonetize opex 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 1.0 1.1 2.4 0.3 0.7 1.1 1.3 3.4 3.6 3.7
BCNMonetize OCF 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.2 1.6 2.9 1.9 0.5 1.4 2.0 5.8 6.5 7.0
  BCNMonetize OCF Margin #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 21.7% 29.3% 32.0% 30.0% 48.0% 22.9% 30.4% 33.7% 34.8% 35.4% 35.8%
EBITDA to red non-con interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.8 1.5 1.0 0.3 0.7 1.0 3.0 3.3 3.5
BCNMonetize EBITDA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.8 1.4 0.9 0.2 0.7 1.0 2.9 3.2 3.4
Digital non-cash comp adjustment 1.1 1.7 1.4 4.2 8.4 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0
Digital segment pro forma, ex-foreign exchange
Digital revenue 228.3 315.9 70.6 118.8 28.5 32.9 34.491 33.1 128.9 38.2 41.1 45.9 50.3 175.5 196.4 215.1
Digital cost of revenue 173.0 253.2 40.3 67.2 18.4 18.9 19.776 19.3 76.4 22.7 24.4 26.8 28.3 102.2 113.7 124.6
Digital opex ex-cost of revenue 45.5 45.4 24.4 31.5 9.1 12.5 11.630 10.1 43.3 11.9 12.8 15.6 15.8 56.2 62.9 67.9
Digital OCF 9.8 17.3 5.9 20.1 1.0 1.5 3.085 3.7 9.2 3.6 3.9 3.5 6.2 17.1 19.8 22.6
Digital segment as reported
Digital revenue 68.9 143.3 557.2 747.1 196.5 229.9 231.5 274.9 932.7 237.5 41.1 45.9 50.3 374.8 196.4 215.1
Digital cost of revenue 36.8 106.9 467.8 624.0 170.0 195.8 199.3 236.0 801.2 204.2 24.4 26.8 28.3 283.7 113.7 124.6
Digital opex 32.3 30.6 51.3 74.1 19.3 25.0 23.2 27.5 95.0 27.2 12.8 15.6 15.8 71.4 62.9 67.9
Digital OCF (0.1) 5.7 38.2 49.0 7.2 9.0 9.0 11.3 36.6 6.2 3.9 3.5 6.2 19.7 19.8 22.6
  Digital OCF Margin -0.2% 4.0% 6.8% 6.6% 3.7% 3.9% 3.9% 4.1% 3.9% 2.6% 9.4% 7.6% 12.3% 5.3% 10.1% 10.5%
Digital segment as reported, ex-divestitures
Digital revenue 68.9 54.1 70.6 103.7 25.1 30.2 34.5 33.1 122.9 38.2 41.1 45.9 50.3 175.5 196.4 215.1
Digital cost of revenue 36.8 30.6 40.2 60.4 16.9 17.7 19.8 19.3 73.7 22.7 24.4 26.8 28.3 102.2 113.7 124.6
Digital opex 32.3 24.5 23.8 29.0 8.3 11.8 11.6 10.1 41.9 11.9 12.8 15.6 15.8 56.2 62.9 67.9
Digital OCF (0.1) (1.0) 6.5 14.3 -0.1 0.7 3.1 3.7 7.4 3.6 3.9 3.5 6.2 17.1 19.8 22.6
  Digital OCF Margin -0.2% -1.9% 9.2% 13.8% -0.2% 2.3% 8.9% 11.0% 6.0% 9.5% 9.4% 7.6% 12.3% 9.8% 10.1% 10.5%
U.S. Digital
U.S. Digital revenue 8.2 12.9 20.4 21.6 3.9 6.0 5.8 6.9 22.6 5.3 8.2 8.5 9.7 31.6 33.2 34.9
U.S. Digital cost of revenue 3.5 5.6 8.8 9.3 1.9 2.9 2.8 3.4 11.0 2.6 4.4 4.9 5.2 17.1 16.6 17.4
U.S. Digital opex ex-cost of revenue 3.9 6.1 9.5 7.2 1.8 1.8 2.2 2.4 8.1 2.6 2.8 2.9 3.4 11.8 12.3 12.8
U.S. Digital OCF 0.7 1.2 2.1 5.1 0.2 1.3 0.8 1.2 3.5 0.1 0.9 0.7 1.0 2.7 4.4 4.7
  U.S. Digital OCF Margin 8.9% 9.5% 10.2% 23.6% 5.1% 21.1% 14.2% 16.9% 15.3% 1.7% 11.5% 8.3% 10.3% 8.6% 13.1% 13.4%
AT&S segment, pro forma
AT&S revenue 60.7 41.2 50.2 97.2 24.6 27.0 28.7 26.2 106.3 33.0 32.9 37.4 40.7 143.9 163.1 180.2
AT&S cost of revenue 33.2 25.1 31.5 57.9 16.5 16.0 16.9 15.9 65.3 20.1 20.0 21.9 23.1 85.1 97.1 107.2
AT&S opex 28.3 18.4 14.3 24.3 7.3 10.7 9.5 7.7 35.2 9.3 10.0 12.7 12.4 44.4 50.6 55.2
AT&S OCF (0.8) (2.2) 4.4 15.0 0.8 0.3 2.3 2.5 5.8 3.5 2.9 2.8 5.2 14.4 15.5 17.9
  AT&S OCF Margin -1.4% -5.5% 8.8% 15.5% 3.2% 1.0% 7.9% 9.5% 5.4% 10.7% 8.9% 7.4% 12.8% 10.0% 9.5% 9.9%
AT&S segment as reported
AT&S revenue 60.7 41.2 50.2 82.1 21.2 24.3 28.7 26.2 100.3 33.0 32.9 37.4 40.7 143.9 163.1 180.2
AT&S cost of revenue 33.2 25.1 31.5 51.1 15.0 14.8 16.9 15.9 62.6 20.1 20.0 21.9 23.1 85.1 97.1 107.2
AT&S opex 28.3 18.4 14.3 21.8 6.5 10.0 9.5 7.7 33.8 9.3 10.0 12.7 12.4 44.4 50.6 55.2
AT&S OCF (0.8) (2.2) 4.4 9.2 -0.3 -0.6 2.3 2.5 3.9 3.5 2.9 2.8 5.2 14.4 15.5 17.9
  AT&S OCF Margin -1.4% -5.5% 8.8% 11.2% -1.2% -2.3% 7.9% 9.5% 3.9% 10.7% 8.9% 7.4% 12.8% 10.0% 9.5% 9.9%
Source:  Company reports; Industry Capital Research estimates

Industry Capital Research

Entravision Communications (EVC)   Review and Outlook March 11, 2025

Entravision Communications Corporation (EVC)  13

Figure 10: Financial statement forecasts supporting our valuation

Source: Industry Capital Research estimates and company data

In millions, except per share data

AS REPORTED 2020A 2021A 2022A 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 2023A 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 2024A 2025E 2026E
NEW SEGMENTS
Net revenue:
 Media $213.6 $225.2 $230.7 46.4 49.4 48.7 52.1 196.7 45.2 49.8 59.8 67.3 222.1 194.2 214.2
   Seasonality 23.6% 25.1% 24.8% 26.5% 20.4% 22.4% 26.9% 30.3%
 AT&S 41.2 50.2 97.2 21.2 24.3 28.7 26.2 100.3 33.0 32.9 37.4 39.7 142.9 163.1 180.2
   Seasonality 21.2% 24.2% 28.6% 26.1% 23.1% 23.0% 26.1% 27.8%

  Total net revenue (core) 254.8 275.4 327.9 67.6 73.7 77.4 78.3 297.0 78.2 82.7 97.2 107.0 364.9 357.3 394.4
 Revenue from spectrum usage rights 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
  Total net revenue 254.8 275.4 327.9 67.6 73.7 77.4 78.3 297.0 78.2 82.7 97.2 107.0 364.9 357.3 394.4

Cost of Revenue
 Media 5.6 8.8 9.3 1.9 2.9 2.8 3.4 11.0 2.6 4.4 4.9 4.8 16.7 16.6 17.4
   Media cost of revenue as % of revenue 2.6% 3.9% 4.0% 4.1% 5.9% 5.8% 6.5% 5.6% 5.7% 8.9% 8.2% 7.2% 7.5% 8.6% 8.1%
 AT&S 25.1 31.5 57.9 15.0 16.7 18.6 15.9 66.2 20.1 20.0 21.9 23.5 85.5 97.1 107.2
   AT&S cost of revenue as % of revenue 60.9% 62.7% 59.6% 70.5% 68.9% 64.7% 60.9% 66.0% 61.0% 60.8% 58.7% 59.1% 59.8% 59.5% 59.5%

Total cost of revenue (core) 30.7 40.2 67.2 16.9 19.7 21.4 19.3 77.2 22.7 24.4 26.8 28.3 102.2 113.7 124.6
   Cost of revenue from spectrum usage rights (Media)
Total cost of revenue 30.7 40.2 67.2 16.9 19.7 21.4 19.3 77.2 22.7 24.4 26.8 28.3 102.2 113.7 124.6

Opex
Media opex  128.8 131.0 130.8 32.9 33.4 32.8 33.7 132.8 36.8 36.2 40.1 40.7 153.7 146.5 152.1
AT&S opex  18.4 14.3 24.3 6.5 8.1 7.9 7.7 30.2 9.3 10.0 12.7 13.4 45.4 50.6 55.2

Total opex (core) 147.2 145.3 155.1 39.4 41.5 40.6 41.5 163.0 46.1 46.1 52.7 54.1 199.1 197.1 207.3
Spectrum usage rights
Total Opex 147.2 145.3 155.1 39.4 41.5 40.6 41.5 163.0 46.1 46.1 52.7 54.1 199.1 197.1 207.3

OCF
 Media OCF 79.3 85.5 90.6 $11.6 $13.2 $13.1 $15.0 52.9 $5.9 $9.2 $14.9 $21.7 51.6 31.1 44.7
   Media OCF Margin 37.1% 38.0% 39.3% 25.1% 26.6% 26.9% 28.8% 26.9% 12.9% 18.5% 24.9% 32.2% 23.2% 16.0% 20.9%
   Incremental Margin 1944.0% 53.8% 92.2% 430.2% 164.5% 115.5% 87.0% 110.8% 479.5% -1182.3% 15.8% 44.1% -5.2% 73.4% 67.6%
 AT&S OCF (2.3) 4.4 15.0 (0.3) (0.6) 2.3 2.5 3.9 3.5 2.9 2.8 2.8 12.0 15.5 17.9
   AT&S OCF margin -5.5% 8.8% 15.5% -1.2% -2.3% 7.9% 9.5% 3.9% 10.7% 8.9% 7.4% 7.1% 8.4% 9.5% 9.9%
   Incremental Margin 7.2% 74.2% 22.5% 401.7% 234.1% -53.4% -5.7% -350.1% 32.3% 40.5% 5.7% 2.5% 19.0% 17.0% 13.9%

Total OCF (core) 77.0 89.9 105.6 11.4 12.6 15.379 17.5 56.8 9.4 12.1 17.6 24.5 63.6 46.6 62.5